AGENDA FOR REGULAR SESSION MEETING OF MONDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2021 AT 7:30 PM IN-PERSON & LIVESTREAM MEETING

1. NOTICE OF MEETING

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT OF NEW JERSEY, ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THIS MEETING WAS PROVIDED ON JANUARY 5, 2021, WITH WRITTEN NOTICE AND ELECTRONIC NOTICE PROVIDED TO THE COURIER NEWS AND THE BREEZE POSTING ON THE WEBSITE AND THE BULLETIN BOARD IN THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING AND FILING WITH THE TOWNSHIP CLERK. A SUBSEQUENT NOTICE WITH LIVESTREAM INFORMATION WAS PROVIDED ON NOVEMBER 3, 2021:

ENTER: <u>https://meetings.ringcentral.com/join</u> into your browser When prompted, enter Meeting ID: 147 867 3669 Or Telephone: US: +1(773)231 9226 Webinar ID: 147 867 3669

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. MINUTES FOR APPROVAL

- OCTOBER 4 AND OCTOBER 18, 2021 REGULAR SESSION
- FEBRUARY 13, FEBRUARY 27, MARCH 12 AND JUNE 10, 2021 CLOSED SESSIONS, IN-PERSON
- MAY 7, JUNE 4, JUNE 15, AUGUST 3, AUGUST 17, SEPTEMBER 10, NOVEMBER 23, DECEMBER 7, FEBRUARY 1 AND FEBRUARY 11, 2021 – CLOSED SESSIONS VIA CONFERENCE CALL DURING VIRTUAL SESSIONS

5. TOWNSHIP COUNCIL REPORTS

- 6. MAYOR'S REPORT
- 7. PRESENTATION NONE
- 8. MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL ON ANY MATTER WILL BE ALLOWED TWO MINUTES TO SPEAK UNLESS THERE ARE UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES

9. PUBLIC HEARING AND FINAL ACTION ORDINANCE - NONE

10. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

a) AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER IN THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 124 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER ENTITLED "QUARRIES"

- b) AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS FOR TEMPORARY LEASE OF PUBLIC PROPERTY FOR TEMPORARY BALLAST-MOUNTED CELLULAR TOWER LOCATED AT 551 MILLTOWN ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, ALSO KNOWN AS BLOCK 168, LOT 18 ON THE TOWNSHIP TAX MAP
- c) AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 89 ENTITLED "EXCAVATIONS" TO UPDATE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS, FEES, ENGINEERING AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR EXCAVATIONS
- d) AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER AMENDING SECTION 126-320.2 BRIDGEWATER REGIONAL CENTER ZONE

11. **RESOLUTIONS**

- a) AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER WITHIN AN EXISTING CONTRACT AWARDED TO COMMUNITY GRANTS, PLANNING & HOUSING, LLC OF 1249 SOUTH RIVER ROAD, SUITE 301, CRANBURY, NJ 08512
- b) AUTHORIZING AN AWARD OF CONTRACT TO HOLMAN FRENIA ALLISON of 1985 CEDAR BRIDGE AVENUE, SUITE E, LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701 TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL SERVICES FOR A MONTH TO MONTH TERM COMMENCING ON –SEPTEMBER 1, 2021 IN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$7,500.00 PER MONTH
- c) AUTHORIZING AN AWARD OF CONTRACT TO NATIONWIDE PAYMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC DOING BUSINESS AS MUNICIPAY ("MUNICIPAY") LLC, 511 CONGRESS STREET, PORTLAND, ME, 04101 PROVIDING EQUIPMENT, TECHNOLOGY AND SERVICES TO ALLOW RESIDENTS TO PAY CERTAIN TOWNSHIP TAXES AND FEES THROUGH THE USE OF CREDIT CARDS AT ZERO COST TO THE TOWNSHIP
- d) PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF A SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE IN THE 2021 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 (CHAPTER 159, P.L. 1948) BULLETPROOF VEST \$9,301.60
- e) AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE POLICE SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS ("SRO") WITH BRIDGEWATER-RARITAN BOARD OF EDUCATION ("BOARD") LOCATED AT 836 NEWMANS LANE, P.O. BOX 6030, BRIDGEWATER, NJ WITH COSTS TO BE PARTIALLY PAID BY THE BOARD FOR THE 2021-2022 SCHOOL YEAR IN THE AMOUNT OF \$126,991.51
- f) AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE 2021 2022 SNOW REMOVAL SERVICE TO K & J TREE SERVICE, LLC, 16 STONY BROOK ROAD, BRANCHBURG, NEW JERSEY 08853 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000
- g) AUTHORIZING 2022 FIREWORK DISPLAYS AT SOMERSET PATRIOTS STADIUM AT THE LAUNCH SITE ON THE WYETH HOLDING CORPORATION'S PROPERTY KNOWN AS BLOCK 340, LOT 2 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, COUNTY OF SOMERSET
- h) RENEWAL OF PLENARY RETAIL DISTRIBUTION LIQUOR LICENSE 1806-44-044-001 FOR PRASADA RAJU INDUKURI, 33 BROOKWOOD COURT, PRINCETON, NJ 08540 WITH SPECIAL RULING PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 33:1-12.18 FOR THE 2021-2022 LICENSING TERM

- i) EXTENDING SUNDAY HOURS OF OPERATION FOR PLENARY RETAIL DISTRIBUTION LICENSES INCLUDING WEGMANS MARKETS, SPIRITS OF THE VALLEY, KRISHA BEVERAGE AND BUY BEST WINE AND LIQUORS FOR SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 21st, SUNDAY, DECEMBER 19th, AND SUNDAY, DECEMBER 26, 2021
- j) REIMBURSEMENT OF FIRE PERMIT FEE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$60.00 FOR SPRING RUN CORPORATION LOCATED AT 956 SPRING RUN LANE, MARTINSVILLE, NJ 08836 FOR THE ANNUAL HALLOWEEN CAMPFIRE ON SATURDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2021, WITH A RAIN DATE ON FRIDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2021

12. CLOSED SESSION - NONE

13. ADJOURNMENT

"Accommodation will be made for individuals with a disability, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), provided the individual with the disability provides 48 hours advance notice to the Township Clerk before the public meeting." However, if the individual should require special equipment or services, such as a CART transcriber, seven days advance notice, excluding weekends and holidays, may be necessary."

11-3-2021

Click on the link below to access the items listed on this agenda. Ordinances and Resolutions are considered "DRAFT COPIES" until approved by the Township Council

> https://www.dropbox.com/sh/6i8af37e2hs6onp/AAAXKnowCcOD9tpirl1K2gBa?dl=0